

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA  
MIDDLE DISTRICT**

---

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,  
Appellant  
v.

Docket No. 4 MAP 2012

JASON SALE CLAYBROOK,  
Appellee

Appeal from the Decision of the Superior Court Filed May 24, 2011  
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v Jason Sale Claybrook, No. 1926 EDA 2010

---

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,  
Appellant  
v.

Docket No. 3 MAP 2012

JAMEL CLAY,  
Appellee

Appeal from the Decision of the Superior Court Filed May 24, 2011  
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. Jamel Clay, No. 1835 EDA 2010

---

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,  
Appellant  
v.

Docket No. 5 MAP 2012

RASHID LEWIS,  
Appellee

Appeal from the Decision of the Superior Court Filed May 24, 2011  
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. Rashid Lewis, No. 1762 EDA 2010,

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* WOMEN'S LAW PROJECT AND 42 PENNSYLVANIA  
AND NATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS DEDICATED TO JUSTICE FOR VICTIMS OF  
SEXUAL ASSAULT IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

---

Terry L. Fromson  
Pa. Attorney I.D. No. 27795  
Amal Bass  
Pa. Attorney I.D. No. 202954  
WOMEN'S LAW PROJECT  
125 S. Ninth Street, Suite 300  
Philadelphia, PA 19107  
215-928-9801  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## **LIST OF *AMICI CURIAE***

A WAY OUT  
ALLE-KISKI AREA HOPE CENTER, INC.  
BERKS WOMEN IN CRISIS  
BLACKBURN CENTER AGAINST DOMESTIC & SEXUAL VIOLENCE  
CALIFORNIA WOMEN'S LAW CENTER  
CONNECTICUT WOMEN'S EDUCATION AND LEGAL FUND  
CRIME VICTIM CENTER OF ERIE COUNTY  
CRISIS SHELTER OF LAWRENCE COUNTY  
DELAWARE COUNTY WOMEN AGAINST RAPE  
END VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN INTERNATIONAL  
FEMINIST MAJORITY FOUNDATION  
HAVEN OF TIOGA COUNTY  
H.A.V.I.N. (HELPING ALL VICTIMS IN NEED)  
LEGAL MOMENTUM  
LEGAL VOICE  
NATIONAL CENTER FOR VICTIMS OF CRIME  
NATIONAL CRIME VICTIM LAW INSTITUTE  
NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER  
NETWORK OF VICTIM ASSISTANCE  
PENNSYLVANIA COALITION AGAINST DOMESTIC VIOLENCE  
PENNSYLVANIA COALITION AGAINST RAPE  
PITTSBURGH ACTION AGAINST RAPE  
SECURITY ON CAMPUS, INC.  
SOUTHWEST WOMEN'S LAW CENTER  
SULLIVAN COUNTY VICTIM SERVICES  
SURVIVORS, INC.  
THE CARE CENTER, INC.  
THE CENTER FOR VICTIMS OF VIOLENCE AND CRIME  
THE CRIME VICTIMS' CENTER OF CHESTER COUNTY, INC.  
THE WOMEN'S CENTER, INC. OF COLUMBIA/MONTOUR  
VICTIM RIGHTS LAW CENTER  
VICTIM SERVICES CENTER OF MONTGOMERY COUNTY  
VICTIMS' INTERVENTION PROGRAM  
VICTIMS RESOURCE CENTER  
WOMEN AGAINST ABUSE  
WOMEN ORGANIZED AGAINST RAPE  
WOMEN'S LAW CENTER OF MARYLAND, INC.  
WOMEN'S LAW PROJECT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 2

DETERMINATION IN QUESTION ..... 2

STATEMENT OF SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 2

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 7

    I. INTRODUCTION ..... 7

    II. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRONEOUSLY RELIED UPON MYTHS ABOUT FEMALE SEXUAL ASSAULT VICTIMS AND IGNORED LEGAL REFORMS TO DISCREDIT [REDACTED] AND VACATE THE JUDGMENTS OF SENTENCE. .... 7

        A. THE SUPERIOR COURT’S OPINION DEMONSTRATES A LACK OF UNDERSTANDING OF THE PREVALENCE AND NATURE OF ACQUAINTANCE RAPE ON CAMPUS..... 10

        B. THE SUPERIOR COURT BASED ITS FINDING OF CONSENT ON THE SEXUAL ASSAULT MYTH OF IMPLIED CONSENT..... 12

        C. THE SUPERIOR COURT’S RELIANCE ON [REDACTED]’S LACK OF RESISTANCE TO VACATE THE JUDGMENTS OF SENTENCE IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE LAW AND VICTIM BEHAVIOR. .... 16

        D. THE SUPERIOR COURT IMPOSED AN UNREALISTIC STANDARD OF “INSTANTANEOUS COMPLAINT” THAT IS INCONSISTENT WITH SOCIAL SCIENCE RESEARCH AND RELIES ON VICTIM-BLAMING MYTHS REJECTED BY THE PENNSYLVANIA GENERAL ASSEMBLY..... 19

E. THE SUPERIOR COURT INAPPROPRIATELY REQUIRED CORROBORATION THROUGH VICTIM’S INJURIES THAT IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE REALITY OF RAPE AND IS NO LONGER A LEGAL REQUIREMENT IN PENNSYLVANIA.....	23
F. BY RELYING ON GENDER-BASED SEXUAL ASSAULT MYTHS, THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRONEOUSLY FOCUSED ON THE VICTIM’S BEHAVIOR INSTEAD OF THE DEFENDANTS’ BEHAVIOR.....	26
III. CONCLUSION.....	28

APPENDICES

APPENDIX A: STATEMENTS OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*

APPENDIX B: DECISION OF THE SUPERIOR COURT

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Commonwealth v. Andrulewicz</i> , 2006 Pa. Super. 309, 911 A.2d 162 (2006).....	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Berkowitz</i> , 537 Pa. 143, 641 A.2d 1161 (1994).....	9, 16
<i>Commonwealth v. Charlton</i> , 2006 Pa. Super. 149, 902 A.2d 554 (2006) .....	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Davis</i> , 437 Pa. Super. 471, 650 A.2d 452 (1994) .....	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Kelley</i> , 569 Pa. 179 6, 801 A.2d 551 (2002).....	10, 17
<i>Commonwealth v. Mlinarich</i> , 345 Pa. Super. 269, 498 A.2d 395 (1985).....	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Mlinarich</i> , 518 Pa. 247, 542 A.2d 1335 (1988).....	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Rhodes</i> , 510 Pa. 537, 510 A.2d 1217 (1986) .....	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Shaffer</i> , 2000 Pa. Super. 356, 763 A.2d 411 (2000) .....	24
<i>Stevick v. Commonwealth</i> , 78 Pa. 460 (1875).....	17

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ann Burgess & Lynn Holmstrom, <i>Rape: Crisis and Recovery</i> (1986).....	26
Bonnie S. Fisher, et al., <i>The Sexual Victimization of College Women</i> (2000) .....	10, 18, 25, 26
Christopher P. Krebs et al., Nat'l Inst. of Justice, <i>The Campus Sexual Assault (CSA) Study</i> (2007).....	10, 11, 22, 25, 26
David Lisak, <i>Understanding the Predatory Nature of Sexual Violence</i> , 14 <i>Sexual Assault Rep.</i> 1 (2011) .....	11
David Spiegel, et al, <i>Dissociative Disorders in DSM -5</i> , <i>Depression and Anxiety</i> 824 (2011).....	19
Dean G. Kilpatrick et al., <i>Drug-Facilitated, Incapacitated, and Forcible Rape: A National Study</i> (2007) .....	22
Dean G. Kilpatrick, et al., Nat'l Victim Ctr. & Crime Victims Research and Treatment Ctr., <i>Rape In America</i> (1992) .....	18, 22

Grace Galliano et al., <i>Victim Reactions During Rape/Sexual Assault: A Preliminary Study of the Immobility Response and Its Correlates</i> , 8 J. of Interpersonal Violence 109 (1993) .....	18
Heather M. Karjane, et al., <i>Campus Sexual Assault: How America's Institutions of Higher Education Respond</i> (2002) .....	11
Jennifer Gentile Long, Am. Prosecutors Research Inst., <i>Explaining Counterintuitive Victim Behavior in Domestic Violence and Sexual Assault Cases</i> , 1 The Voice 1 (2006).....	20
Jolie Williamson, <i>Lawmaker Wants Rape Laws Overhauled</i> , Valley News Dispatch, Sept. 15, 1995 .....	25
Kimberly A. Lonsway & Louise F. Fitzgerald, <i>Rape Myths in Review</i> , 18 Psych. of Women Quarterly 133 (1994).....	8
Kimberly A. Lonsway, <i>The Use of Expert Witnesses in Cases Involving Sexual Assault</i> (2005).....	20
Kristine M. Chapleau et al., <i>How Ambivalent Sexism Toward Women and Men Support Rape Myth Acceptance</i> , 57 Sex Roles 131 (2007) .....	8
Martha R. Burt, <i>Rape Myths and Acquaintance Rape</i> , in <i>Acquaintance Rape: The Hidden Crime</i> (Andrea Parrot & Laurie Bechhofer eds., 1991) .....	8, 11
Michelle J. Anderson, <i>Diminishing the Legal Impact of Negative Social Attitudes Toward Acquaintance Rape Victims</i> , 13 New Crim. L. Rev. 644 (2010).....	14
Michelle J. Anderson, <i>Reviving Resistance in Rape Law</i> , 1998 U. Ill. L. Rev. 953 (1998).....	18
Patricia Frazier, <i>The Role of Attributions and Perceived Control in Recovery from Rape</i> , 5 J. of Pers. & Interpersonal Loss 203 (2000) .....	19
Patricia L. Fanflik, Am. Prosecutors Research Inst., Nat'l Dist. Attorneys Ass'n, <i>Victim Responses to Sexual Assault: Counterintuitive or Simply Adaptive?</i> (2007) .....	19, 20
Patricia Tjaden & Nancy Thoennes, <i>Extent, Nature, and Consequences of Rape Victimization: Findings from the National Violence Against Women Survey</i> , Nat'l Inst. of Just. Special Report (2006).....	18, 22
Pennsylvania Bar Institute, Pa. Suggested Standard Jury Instructions (Crim) 4.13A.....	23

Rana Sampson, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Acquaintance Rape of College Students (2003) .....	11, 22, 25
Ronnie Janoff-Bulman, <i>The Aftermath of Victimization, in Trauma and Its Wake: The Study and Treatment of Post-Traumatic Stress Disorder 15</i> (Charles Figley ed., 1985).....	26
Sarah E. Ullman, <i>A 10-Year Update of Review and Critique of Empirical Studies of Rape Avoidance</i> , 34 <i>Crim. Just. &amp; Behav.</i> 411 (2007) .....	18
Shannan Catalano, Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Criminal Victimization, 2005 (2006).....	22
Shirley Kohsin Wang, et al., Research Summary: Rape: How Women, the Community and the Health Sector Respond (2007) .....	20
Susan Caringella, Addressing Rape Reform in Law and Practice (2009) .....	14
Susan Rees, et al., <i>Lifetime Prevalence of Gender-Based Violence in Women and the Relationship with Mental Disorders and Psychosocial Function</i> , 306 <i>JAMA</i> 513 (2011).....	26
Tammy Garland, <i>An Overview of Sexual Assault and Sexual Assault Myths, in Sexual Assault: The Victim, the Perpetrators, and the Criminal Justice System</i> (eds. Frances P. Reddington & Betsy Wright Kreisel) (2009).....	7
V.E. White Kress, et al, <i>Responding to Sexual Assault Victims: Considerations for College Counselors</i> , 6 <i>J. College Counseling</i> 124 (2003) .....	20

**TREATISES**

3 S. Greenleaf, Evidence § 212 (15th ed. 1892) .....	8
3A J. Wigmore, Evidence § 924a (Chadbourn rev. ed.1970) .....	8

**PENNSYLVANIA STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3104 (2012) .....	14
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3107 (2012) .....	16
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3124.1 (2012) .....	10
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 3105 (1973) (amended 1976) .....	22
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 3121(2) (repealed 1976) .....	17

Act No. 10, P.L. 985 1995 .....	14
Act No. 230 1983-1984 Sess. P.L. 1210 1984.....	14
Act No. 53, 1975-76 Sess. P.L. 120 1976.....	14
Act of Mar. 31, 1995, Pub. L. 985, No. 10, Spec. Sess. No. 1, § 8 .....	15
Act of May 18, 1976, Pub. L. 120, No. 53, §§ 1-2 .....	9, 16

**PENNSYLVANIA LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

House Leg. J. 198, 199 (Mar. 7, 1995) .....	12, 25
Sen. Leg. J. 1462 (Apr. 6, 1976).....	27
Sen. Leg. J. 20 (Jan. 30, 1995).....	14
Sen. Leg. J. 24 (Jan. 31, 1995).....	15
